INTELLIGENT
BIOLOGY™

1R

POLLAR"®

USER MANUAL
ENGLISH

FRANCAIS

ESPANOL

3L

DESIRE

FACIAL RENEWAL AND
REJUVENATION DEVICE



ENGLISH

Congratulations on purchasing your TriPollar® Desire device!

You have taken the first step toward flawless beautiful skin!
This user manual describes the TriPollar® Desire product and how to use it.

Supplementary information to be found at:
www.tripollar.com
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IMPORTANT NOTICE

© Pollogen Ltd. All rights reserved.

Design and technical specifications are subject to change without prior notice. Manufactured
by Pollogen Ltd. Patented technology.

The names Pollogen and TriPollar are registered trademarks of Pollogen Ltd.

Allintellectual property rights in this publication are owned by Pollogen Ltd. and protected
by applicable copyright laws and international treaty provisions. Pollogen Ltd. retains
all rights not expressly granted. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any
form whatsoever or used to make any derivative work without prior written approval
by Pollogen Ltd.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Other company and
brand products and service names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their
respective holders.

SAFETY

Important: Be sure to read the entire user manual prior to use of the product. Always
adhere to all warnings and cautions. Be sure to follow all safety precautions below when
using the TriPollar® Desire product.

To learn more about TriPollar technology, visit our English website at: www.tripollar.com

/\ WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

TriPollar® Desire is an electrical device that must be used properly. To reduce the risk
of injury from electric shock, adhere to all warnings and cautions below:

¢ Do not touch the device should it fall into water. Unplug the device immediately with
dry hands.

¢ Do not place or store the device near any source of water, such as a sink or bathtub.

e Do not submerge the device under water.

e When plugged in, do not leave the device unattended.

e Before use, ensure that the system and its power supply do not show any visible damage.
Do not operate if the electric cord is damaged or if the system is disassembled.

e Only use the device with the electric cord and power supply provided.

e Keep the device out of the reach of children.

e Be sure that your hands are completely dry when operating the device.

e Turn the device OFF and then unplug the power supply from the electrical outlet after
use or before cleaning and maintenance.

e Use TriPollar® Preparation Gel during treatment according to its instructions for use.



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

e Only use this device for its intended purpose, as described in this manual.

e Do not use the device over eyelids, closed eyes, thyroid area, lips, ears, breasts or
genital areas.

e The sensation while using the device should be warm and pleasant. If you experience
discomfort, discontinue use immediately.

Failure to follow the instructions in this manual may cause damage or burns
to your skin.

DO NOT USE THE DEVICE IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING APPLY TO YOU:

e Under 18 years of age.

e Have a pacemaker or internal defibrillator.

e Have metal implants in the treatment area, such as gold threads. This does not apply
to dental fillings or implants, which present no problem.

e Currently have cancer or a history of cancer, especially skin cancer or premalignant
moles.

e Have severe concurrent conditions, such as cardiac disorders.

e Pregnant or nursing.

e Have an autoimmune disease or impaired immune system due to immunosuppressive
diseases such as AIDS, or are using immunosuppressive medications.

e Have any disease that is stimulated by heat, such as recurrent Herpes Simplex (within
the treated area).

* Have any active skin condition within the treated area, such as sores, psoriasis, eczema
or arash.

e Have a history of keloid scarring, abnormal wound healing or fragile skin.

e Have had any surgical procedure, laser resurfacing or deep chemical peeling within the
treated area within the past three months or are still undergoing a process to complete
healing.

e Have permanent fillers within the treated area.

If you have temporary dermal fillers within the treated area, consult your physician
before using the device.

e Have had Botox administered in the treated area within the past three months.

e Have suspicious lesions within the treated area.

e Currently use medications, herbal preparations, vitamins or food supplements that may
cause fragile or dry skin.



POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS

The following side effects are rare. However, should they occur, they are usually
temporary. If any of the following conditions appear and last more than 24 hours after
treatment, consult your physician:

e Pain
e Damage to natural skin texture (crusting, blistering, burns, fragile skin, bruising)
e Mild headache

For other aesthetic procedures or if you have any uncertainties regarding potential side
effects, consult your physician before using the device.

INTRODUCING TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE

This chapter introduces the TriPollar® Desire product and describes its components.

OVERVIEW
TriPollar® Desire — The Next Generation of Turbo RF Home Treatments

TriPollar® Desire presents the latest in RF (Radio Frequency) technology at the comfort
of your home. Based on the groundbreaking TriPollar® Multi-RF technology, TriPollar®
Desire affects all layers of the dermis homogeneously for faster, safer, more focused and
effective treatment. It delivers professional-level aesthetic results that are both immediately
visible and long-lasting. TriPollar Desire reaches the effective temperature quickly with its
proprietary Turbo function. Thanks to this unique function shorter treatment would still
have the best results. TriPollar® Desire users enjoy the combined benefits of a unique gel
that ensures the delivery of focused RF energy into the right layers of the dermis using
the newly designed electrodes. A proprietary and innovative temperature sensor ensures
an effective and safe treatment while stimulating dermal activity that accelerates the
natural production of collagen, the protein responsible for the skin’s smooth and supple
texture. Using TriPollar® Desire regularly according to its treatment protocol can effectively
postpone the signs of aging.



THE TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE KIT

The TriPollar® DESIRE kit contains the following components:

1.
2.

TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE KIT (FIG.1)
TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE DEVICE (FIG.2)

TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE POWER SUPPLY AND POWER CORD (FIG.3)

. TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE ELECTRICAL OUTLET ADAPTERS (FIG.4)

TRIPOLLAR® PREPARATION GEL (FIG.5)

After the container has been opened, the gel can be used for up to 12 months after first use.
Important: It is recommended to perform a patch test 24 hours prior to initial use. See page 9
for details.

. TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE USER MANUAL AND WARRENTY POLICY (FIG.6)

IRI
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—
User Manual/
International
Warranty
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USING TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE

This chapter describes the TriPollar® Desire device and how to use it.
THE TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE DEVICE

TriPollar® Desire is a facial renewal and rejuvenation device. The device is used to increase
and accelerate collagen production in your skin for rejuvenation effect.
TriPollar® Desire focuses heat deep within the dermis of your skin, as shown below.

1. TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE TREATMENT HEAD

2. EPIDERMIS

3. DERMIS

4. TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE POWER IS FOCUSED
DEEP WITHIN THE DERMIS

5. HYPODERMIS

’ Ad /'
6. HEAT IS INDUCED HOMOGENEOUSLY

THROUGH THE DERMIS




FIG.8 SHOWS THE COMPONENTS COMPRISING THE TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE DEVICE.

1. DEVICE BODY

2. TREATMENT HEAD

3. ELECTRODE

4. TEMPERATURE SENSOR

5. CONTROL PANEL

6. POWER SUPPLY CONNECTION

7. ORANGE INDICATOR LIGHT

8. ON/OFF BUTTON

9. LOWRF

10. MEDIUM RF

11. HIGH RF

12. PROTECTIVE COVER




BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Before using the TriPollar® Desire device, do the following.

1.
2.
3.

Open the box containing the device, and remove the device and its power supply.
Insert the adapter into the slot of the power supply (Fig.9)

Slightly push and turn the adapter in the slot of the PS, until it securely "clicks into
place" and cannot be removed easily (Fig. 10)

. Connect the power supply to the device (Fig.11)
. Plug the power supply into an electrical outlet (Fig.12)

. Remove the TriPollar® Preparation Gel from its box.

Important: Before using the device for the first time, it is recommended to perform
a patch test 24 hours prior to initial use. To do so, apply a small amount of TriPollar®
Preparation Gel to the inner arm and treat the area with the TriPollar® Desire device.
Ensure that the skin does not have a negative reaction to the gel or treatment.

Remove the protective cover from the device.

You are now ready to treat your skin using TriPollar® Desire,
as described on page 10.

)

FIG.9

FIG.10
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TREATING YOUR SKIN

To treat your skin using the TriPollar® Desire device:

1.

N

w

IS

Cleanse and dry the treated area.

. Apply a very thin, even layer of TriPollar® Preparation Gel over the entire treatment area.

This gel must be used during the entire treatment session. Your skin may feel a warm
sensation when the gel is applied.

. Turn the device ON by pressing the Power button (Fig.13). Make sure that the white

led turns ON.
Tip: A long press of the Power button turns the device OFF.

. Select the power level (Low/Medium/High) that is most comfortable for you. When the white

led shows a single light illuminated (Fig.14), the device is operating at the Low power level.
You can press the Power button again to change to the power level (Fig.15, Fig.16) the white
LEDs will light up according to the level chosen.

=

ON/OFF LOW RF MEDIUM RF HIGH RF

FIG.13 FIG.14 FIG.15 FIG.16

Important: During your first treatment session, we recommend that you use
the Low power setting and then adjust the power level according to your skin's
tolerance for subsequent treatments.

Treatment:

5.

Divide the face into 3 optional treatment areas (Fig.17):
* Right cheek

« Left cheek

« Forehead

. Place the device on your skin, make sure to apply a slight pressure in order to

assure a full contact between the electrodes and the skin and then start moving
the device slowly in a circular motion.

Once the device is placed on the skin, the Turbo RF will start. Turbo RF will be
initiated once at the beginning of the treatment or if a new level is chosen (Low
RF, Medium RF, High RF).

Important: Be sure to constantly move the device slowly over the skin to ensure
proper heating of the treated area. Do not leave the device in one place without
movement.
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8. Once the orange indicator light illuminates followed by a 'beep' sound, you have
reached the optimal temperature. Continue the same slow circular motion for a few
moments and then gradually enlarge your movements to cover a wider treatment
area.

Proceed with this technique covering the entire treatment area, making sure the
orange indicator light is illuminated as much as possible during the treatment.

9. Continue working on the entire treatment area in a slow circular motion for 3-4
minutes. Make sure to maintain a uniform heating while covering the entire
treatment area. Treatment can be augmented by “lifting” movements from the jaw
line upwards toward your cheeks (Fig.19).

10.0nce you finished the treatment area, you can proceed to the next treatment area
repeating steps 6-9.

TREATMENT
AREAS

FIG.17 FIG.19

11. As a natural result of the treatment, the skin may show some redness (erythema)
and minor skin swelling (edema) in the treatment area. Both should disappear after a
short time.

12.Press the Power button for two seconds to turn the device OFF.
13.Unplug the power supply from the electrical outlet.

14.Gently remove the TriPollar® Preparation Gel from your skin and wash your face. You
can apply a moisturizer if desired.

15.Clean the electrodes of the device with a damp cloth or paper towel and cover the
device tip with its protective cover.

Warning: Do not submerge the TriPollar® Desire device under water.



SAFETY MECHANISM:

The device's automatic temperature-optimization mechanism protects the
skin from overheating. When the skin has reached the maximal temperature, the energy
source will shut down automatically. The indication is - power level LEDs turn off.
The device automatically turns the energy source back ON, when the skin
temperature drops below the maximal temperature.

Important:

The orange light turns ON when the temperature of the skin in the treatment area is

sufficiently heated.

DESCRIPTION

Device is on/Low RF level
Device is on/Mid RF level
Device is on/High RF

Optimal temperature reached

Overheat protection

LED STATUS
1 white lights
2 white lights
3 white lights
Constant orange light

White leds turn off + constant orange light

12
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RECOMMENDED TREATMENT GUIDELINES

The following treatment guidelines are recommended for using the TriPollar® Desire
device:

Treating the entire face takes 12-15 minutes. For shorter treatment times focus on
selected areas of concern. Treatment times differ for each person.

For optimal results, use the TriPollar® Desire device 2-3 times a week for a period of
6-8 weeks.

Make sure that you allow at least one day in between treatments on the same
treatment area.

To maintain long-term results after completing the full course of treatments, we
recommend that you use your TriPollar® Desire device 2-4 times a month or as needed.

If the orange light/ sound indicators do not appear within five minutes, or if you do
not feel any heating, try moving the device as slowly as possible without stopping the
motion. Slow, circular, constant movements are more effective than rapid movements.
The slower the movement, the faster the treatment area heats internally.

f the orange indicator light turn ON immediately or if you feel excessive heat, select a
lower power level.

If the orange indicator light and sound indicator do not appear after 3-5 minutes,
select a higher power level. If the indicators still do not appear after increasing to the
High power setting, try moving the device slower, without stopping the motion.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

This chapter describes how to troubleshoot problems that may arise when using the TriPollar®
Desire device.

If your TriPollar® Desire device is not working, take the following steps before
contacting the service center:

e Ensure that you have removed the device’s protective cover.

* Make sure that the electric cord is securely connected to the device and the Power supply
adapter is firmly connected.

® Press the Power button and verify that the white LED indicator light illuminates.

e Ensure that you applied TriPollar® Preparation Gel according to instructions described in this
manual. The Tripollar® Desire device does not work properly when the preparation gel is
not applied.

CUSTOMER SUPPORT

This chapter provides customer support contact information for the Tripollar® Desire device.

For service, refer to the store where you purchased the TriPollar® Desire device or visit our website at:
www.tripollar.com. When contacting a local service center, have the device serial number ready. The
serial number is located on the top panel of the device. Customer satisfaction is our top priority. To
help us provide you with the best support possible, please send us your comments and suggestions.
Contact information is provided on the back cover of this manual, or you can contact us via our
website (see above).
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

This chapter presents the specifications for the TriPollar® Desire system.

TABLE 1

Technical Specifications

Weight:
Physical Dimensions:
TriPollar RF Frequency:

TABLE 2

Operating conditions
Temperature:
Humidity:

Rating:

TABLE 3

Transport and Storage
Temperature:

Humidity:

TABLE 4
Electrical Safety

85gm
H=146mm L=40mm W=58mm
0.82/1/1.115 MHz

+5°C to +30°C

20RH to 80RH

100~240V AC, 1.5A, 50/60Hz
DC 8V 1.5A

-10°C to 60°C
MAX 95RH

Power supply is classified as Class Il double insulation
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APPENDIX

This appendix provides the hazardous materials declaration for the TriPollar® Desire
device.

Restriction of Hazardous Substance Material Declaration

TABLE 5 1S IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SJ/T 11364

Hazardous Substances

Part Name
PB HG (e)) IGRES PBB PBDE

DIODE X . . . . .
MOSFET X . . . . .
UK ACPIN X . o . . .
EU ACPIN X . . L3 L3 .
THERMISTOR X . . . . .
OTHER . . o . . .

X Indicates that the named hazardous substance contained in at least one of the homogeneous
materials used for this component may be above the limit requirement of GB/T 26572.
The restricted materials are used in accordance with manufacturing needs. Use of such
materials has no impact on the device’s safety and no harmful effect on device users.
This declaration is included to remind device users that the device must be
disposed of reasonably and in accordance with the environmental policy of
your locale.

¢ Indicates that the named hazardous substance contained in all of the homogeneous
materials for this component is below the limit requirement of GB/T 26572.



FRANCAIS

Félicitations pour I'achat de votre appareil TriPollar® Desire!

Vous avez fait le premier pas vers une belle peau impeccable!
Ce manuel d'utilisation décrit le produit TriPollar® Desire et comment ['utiliser.

Des informations supplémentaires sont disponibles sur:
www.tripollar.com
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AVIS IMPORTANT

© Pollogen Ltd. Tous droits réservés.
La conception et les spécifications techniques peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis. Fabriqué
par Pollogen Ltd. Technologie brevetée.

Les noms Pollogen et TriPollar sont des marques déposées de Pollogen Ltd.

Tous les droits de propriété intellectuelle de cette publication sont la propriété de Pollogen
Ltd. et sont protégés par les lois sur les droits d'auteur applicables et les dispositions des
traités internationaux. Pollogen Ltd. conserve tous les droits non expressément accordés.
Aucune partie de cette publication ne peut étre reproduite sous quelque forme que ce
soit ou utilisée pour réaliser des travaux dérivés sans |'approbation écrite préalable de
Pollogen Ltd.

Toutes les autres marques sont la propriété de leurs propriétaires respectifs. Les autres
noms de produits et services de société et de marque sont des marques commerciales
ou des marques déposées de leurs détenteurs respectifs.

SECURITE

Important : assurez-vous de lire I'intégralité du manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser le
produit. Respectez toujours tous les avertissements et mises en garde. Assurez-vous
de suivre toutes les précautions de sécurité ci-dessous lors de I'utilisation du produit
TriPollar® Desire.

Pour en savoir plus sur la technologie TriPollar, visitez notre site Web en anglais a I'adresse:
www.tripollar.com

YN (1) AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS

TriPollar® Desire est un appareil électrique qui doit étre utilisé correctement. Pour réduire
le risque de blessure par électrocution, respectez tous les avertissements et mises en
garde ci-dessous:

e Ne touchez pas I'appareil s'il tombe dans I'eau. Débranchez immédiatement I'appareil
avec les mains seches.

e Ne placez pas et ne stockez pas I'appareil a proximité d'une source d'eau, telle qu'un
évier ou une baignoire.

¢ N'immergez pas I'appareil sous I'eau.

e Lorsqu'il est branché, ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance.

e Avant utilisation, assurez-vous que le systéme et son alimentation ne présentent aucun
dommage visible. Ne pas faire fonctionner si le cordon électrique est endommagé ou
si le systéme est démonté.

¢ N'utilisez I'appareil qu'avec le cordon électrique et I'alimentation fournis.

e Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.

e Assurez-vous que vos mains sont complétement séches lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil.

o Eteignez 'appareil, puis débranchez I'alimentation électrique de la prise électrique
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aprés utilisation ou avant le nettoyage et I'entretien.
o Utilisez le gel de préparation TriPollar® pendant le traitement conformément a son
mode d'emploi.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

o N'utilisez cet appareil que dans le but pour lequel il a été congu, tel que décrit dans
ce manuel.

e N'utilisez pas I'appareil sur les paupiéres, les yeux fermés, la thyroide, les lévres, les
oreilles, les seins ou les parties génitales.

e La sensation lors de I'utilisation de I'appareil doit étre chaude et agréable. Si vous
ressentez une géne, arrétez immédiatement |'utilisation.

Le non-respect des instructions de ce manuel peut causer des dommages ou
des brilures a votre peau.

N'UTILISEZ PAS L'APPAREIL SI L'UNE DES CONDITIONS SUIVANTES S'APPLIQUENT
A VoOus:

* Vous avez moins de 18 ans.

e Vous avez un stimulateur cardiaque ou un défibrillateur interne.

e \ous avez des implants métalliques dans la zone de traitement, tels que des fils d'or. Cela
ne s'applique pas aux obturations ou implants dentaires, qui ne posent aucun probleme.

e \ous avez actuellement un cancer ou des antécédents de cancer, en particulier un cancer
de la peau ou des grains de beauté prémalins.

¢ Vous souffrez d'affections concomitantes séveéres, telles que des troubles cardiaques.

* Vous étes enceinte ou allaitante.

e Vous avez une maladie auto-immune ou un systéme immunitaire affaibli en raison de
maladies immunosuppressives telles que le SIDA, ou vous utilisez des médicaments
immunosuppresseurs.

¢ Vous souffrez d'une maladie stimulée par la chaleur, telle que I'herpes simplex récurrent
(dans la zone traitée).

¢ Vous présentez une affection cutanée active dans la zone traitée, comme des plaies, du
psoriasis, de I'eczéma ou une éruption cutanée.

e Vous avez des antécédents de cicatrices chéloides, de cicatrisation anormale ou de peau
fragile.

e Vous avez subi une intervention chirurgicale, un resurfacage au laser ou un peeling
chimique profond dans la zone traitée au cours des trois derniers mois ou sont toujours
en cours de guérison compléte.

e Vous avez des charges permanentes dans la zone traitée.

Si vous avez des produits de comblement cutané temporaires dans la zone traitée,
consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser I'appareil.

e Vous avez eu du Botox administré dans la zone traitée au cours des trois derniers mois.

e \ous avez des lésions suspectes dans la zone traitée.

* Vous utilisez actuellement des médicaments, des préparations a base de plantes, des
vitamines ou des compléments alimentaires qui peuvent rendre la peau fragile ou séche.
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EFFECTS SECONDAIRES POSSIBLES

Les effets secondaires suivants sont rares. Cependant, s'ils se produisent, ils sont
généralement temporaires. Si I'une des conditions suivantes apparait et dure plus de
24 heures apreés le traitement, consultez votre médecin :

* Douleur
* Dommages a la texture naturelle de la peau (croCtes, cloques, bralures, peau fragile, ecchymoses)
* Maux de téte légers

Pour d'autres procédures esthétiques ou si vous avez des incertitudes concernant les effets
secondaires potentiels, consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser I'appareil.

PRESENTATION DU TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE

Ce chapitre présente le produit TriPollar® Desire et décrit ses composants.

APERCU

TriPollar® Desire - La prochaine génération de traitements a domicile Turbo RF
TriPollar® Desire présente la derniére technologie RF (radiofréquence) dans le confort
de votre maison. Basé sur la technologie révolutionnaire TriPollar® Multi-RF, TriPollar®
Desire affecte toutes les couches du derme de maniére homogéne pour un traitement
plus rapide, plus sar, plus ciblé et efficace. Il fournit des résultats esthétiques de niveau
professionnel qui sont a la fois immédiatement visibles et durables. TriPollar Desire atteint
rapidement la température effective grace a sa fonction Turbo exclusive. Grace a cette
fonction unique, un traitement plus court aurait toujours les meilleurs résultats. Les
utilisateurs de TriPollar® Desire bénéficient des avantages combinés d'un gel unique qui
assure la fourniture d'énergie RF focalisée dans les bonnes couches du derme a l'aide
des électrodes nouvellement congues. Un capteur de température exclusif et innovant
assure un traitement efficace et sOr tout en stimulant I'activité cutanée qui accélére la
production naturelle de collagéne, la protéine responsable de la texture lisse et souple
de la peau. L'utilisation réguliére de TriPollar® Desire selon son protocole de traitement
permet de retarder efficacement les signes du vieillissement.
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LE KIT DESIRE TRIPOLLAR®

Le kit TriPollar® DESIRE contient les composants suivants :

1.

KIT TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE (FIG.1)

DISPOSITIF TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE (FIG.2)

ALIMENTATION ET CORDON D'ALIMENTATION TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE (FIG.3)
ADAPTATEURS DE PRISE ELECTRIQUE TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE (FIG.4)

GEL DE PREPARATION TRIPOLLAR® (FIG.5)
Une fois le récipient ouvert, le gel peut étre utilisé jusqu'a 12 mois aprés la premiére utilisation.
Important : il est recommandé d'effectuer un test épicutané 24 heures avant la premiére

utilisation. Voir page 25 pour plus de détails.

MANUEL D'UTILISATION ET POLITIQUE DE GARANTIE TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE (FIG.6)

IRI

POLLAR

DESIRE

FIG.1

 E—

Manuel de
I'utilisateur et
garantie
internationale

FIG.2 FIG.3 FIG.4 FIG.5 FIG.6
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UTILISER TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE

Ce chapitre décrit I'appareil TriPollar® Desire et comment I'utiliser.
L'APPAREIL TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE

TriPollar® Desire est un appareil de renouvellement et de rajeunissement du visage.
L'appareil est utilisé pour augmenter et accélérer la production de collagéne dans
votre peau pour un effet de rajeunissement.

TriPollar® Desire concentre la chaleur au plus profond du derme de votre peau,
comme illustré ci-dessous.

1. TETE DE TRAITEMENT TRIPOLLAR® DESIR

2. EPIDERME

3. DERME

4. TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE POWER EST
CONCENTRE PROFONDEMENT DU DERME

5. HYPODERME

6. LA CHALEUR EST INDUITE DE FACON
HOMOGENE A TRAVERS LE DERME
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LA FIG.8 MONTRE LES COMPOSANTS COMPRENANT L'APPAREIL TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE.

1. LE CORPS DE L'APPAREIL

2. LATETE DE TRAITEMENT

3. L' ELECTRODE

4. LE CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE

5. LE PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

6. LA CONNEXION A
L'ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE

7. LE VOYANT INDICATEUR

ORANGE

8. LEBOUTON MARCHE / ARRET

9. FAIBLE RF

10. RF MOYEN

11. RF ELEVE

12. LA COUVERCLE DE PROTECTION
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AVANT QUE VOUS COMMENCEZ

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil TriPollar® Desire, procédez comme suit.

1. Ouvrez la boite contenant I'appareil et retirez I'appareil et son alimentation.
2. Insérez I'adaptateur dans la fente du bloc d'alimentation (Fig.9)

3. Poussez légerement et tournez l'adaptateur dans la fente du PS, jusqu'a ce qu'il
«s'enclenche» en toute sécurité et ne puisse pas étre retiré facilement (Fig.10)

4. Connectez I'alimentation électrique a I'appareil (Fig.11)
5. Branchez le bloc d'alimentation dans une prise électrique (Fig.12)

6. Retirez le gel de préparation TriPollar® de sa boite.
Important: avant d'utiliser I'appareil pour la premiére fois, il est recommandé
d'effectuer un test épicutané 24 heures avant la premiére utilisation. Pour ce faire,
appliquez une petite quantité de gel de préparation TriPollar® sur l'intérieur du bras
et traitez la zone avec I'appareil TriPollar® Desire. Assurez-vous que la peau n'a pas de
réaction négative au gel ou au traitement.

~

Retirez le couvercle de protection de I'appareil.

Vous étes maintenant prét a traiter votre peau avec TriPollar® Desire, comme
décrit a la page 26.

)

FIG.9 FIG.10
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TRAITER VOTRE PEAU
Pour traiter votre peau avec I'appareil TriPollar® Desire:
1. Nettoyez et séchez la zone traitée.

2. Appliquez une couche trés fine et uniforme de TriPollar® Preparation Gel sur toute la zone a
traiter. Ce gel doit étre utilisé pendant toute la séance de traitement. Votre peau peut ressentir
une sensation de chaleur lors de I'application du gel.

w

. Allumez I'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton d'alimentation (Fig.13). Assurez-vous que
le voyant blanc s'allume.
Conseil: une pression longue sur le bouton d'alimentation éteint I'appareil.

IN

. Sélectionnez le niveau de puissance (faible / moyen / élevé) qui vous convient le mieux. Lorsque
la led blanche montre une seule lumiére allumée (Fig.14), I'appareil fonctionne au niveau de
puissance faible. Vous pouvez appuyer a nouveau sur le bouton d'alimentation pour passer au
niveau de puissance (Fig.15, Fig.16) les LED blanches s'allumeront en fonction du niveau choisi.

o _oF

ALLUME/ETEINT FAIBLE RF RF MOYEN RF ELEVE

FIG.13 FIG.14 FIG.15 FIG.16

Important: lors de votre premiere séance de traitement, nous vous
recommandons d'utiliser le parametre Faible puissance puis d'ajuster le niveau
de puissance en fonction de la tolérance de votre peau pour les traitements
ultérieurs.

Traitement:

5. Divisez le visage en 3 zones de traitement optionnelles (Fig.17):
* Joue droite
¢ Joue gauche
e Front

6. Placez I'appareil sur votre peau, assurez-vous d'appliquer une légeére pression afin
d'assurer un contact complet entre les électrodes et la peau, puis commencez a
déplacer I'appareil lentement dans un mouvement circulaire.

7. Une fois I'appareil placé sur la peau, le Turbo RF démarre. La Turbo RF sera initiée
une fois au début du traitement ou si un nouveau niveau est choisi (Low RF,
Medium RF, High RF).

Important: assurez-vous de constamment déplacer lentement I'appareil sur la
peau pour assurer un chauffage adéquat de la zone traitée. Ne laissez pas I'appareil
au méme endroit sans bouger.
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8. Une fois que le voyant orange s'allume suivi d'un bip sonore, vous avez atteint
la température optimale. Continuez le méme mouvement circulaire lent pendant
quelques instants puis agrandissez progressivement vos mouvements pour couvrir
une zone de traitement plus large.
Procédez avec cette technique couvrant toute la zone de traitement, en vous
assurant que le voyant orange est éclairé autant que possible pendant le
traitement.

9. Continuez a travailler sur toute la zone de traitement dans un mouvement
circulaire lent pendant 3-4 minutes. Assurez-vous de maintenir un chauffage
uniforme tout en couvrant toute la zone de traitement. Le traitement peut étre
complété par des mouvements de «levage» de la machoire vers le haut vers vos
joues (Fig.19).

10. Une fois que vous avez terminé la zone de traitement, vous pouvez passer a la zone
de traitement suivante en répétant les étapes 6 a 9.

ZONES DE
TRAITEMENT

FIG.17 FIG.19

11. En raison du résultat naturel du traitement, la peau peut présenter des rougeurs
(érythéme) et un léger gonflement de la peau (cedéme) dans la zone de traitement.
Les deux devraient disparaitre aprés un court laps de temps.

12. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant deux secondes pour éteindre
I'appareil.

13. Débranchez I'alimentation électrique de la prise électrique.

14. Retirez délicatement le gel de préparation TriPollar® de votre peau et lavez votre
visage. Vous pouvez appliquer une créme hydratante si vous le souhaitez.

15. Nettoyez les électrodes de I'appareil avec un chiffon humide ou une serviette en
papier et couvrez I'embout de I'appareil avec son couvercle de protection.

Avertissement: ne plongez pas I'appareil TriPollar® Desire sous I'eau.



MECANISME DE SECURITE:

Le mécanisme d’optimisation automatique de la température de I'appareil protége le
peau de la surchauffe. Lorsque la peau a atteint la température maximale, la source

d'énergie s'éteint automatiquement. L'indication est - les voyants de niveau de puissance

s'éteignent.

L'appareil rallume automatiquement la source d'énergie lorsque la température de la
peau descend en dessous de la température maximale.

Important:

La lumiere orange s'allume lorsque la température de la peau dans la zone de traitement

est suffisamment chauffée.

DESCRIPTION

L'appareil est allumé / faible niveau RF
L'appareil est allumé / moyen niveau RF
L'appareil est allumé / Haut RF
Température optimale atteinte

Protection contre la surchauffe

ETAT DE LA LED

1 lumiéres blanches

2 lumieres blanches

3 lumiéres blanches
Lumiere orange constante

Les LED blanches s'éteignent + lumiére
orange constante
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DIRECTIVES DE TRAITEMENT RECOMMANDEES

Les directives de traitement suivantes sont recommandées pour 'utilisation de I'appareil
TriPollar® Desire:

Le traitement de I'ensemble du visage prend 12 a 15 minutes. Pour des temps de
traitement plus courts, concentrez-vous sur certains domaines de préoccupation. Les
temps de traitement different pour chaque personne.

Pour des résultats optimaux, utilisez I'appareil TriPollar® Desire 2 a 3 fois par semaine
pendant une période de 6 a 8 semaines.

Assurez-vous de prévoir au moins une journée entre les traitements sur la méme zone
de traitement.

Pour maintenir des résultats a long terme aprés avoir terminé le cycle complet de
traitements, nous vous recommandons d'utiliser votre appareil TriPollar® Desire 2 a 4
fois par mois ou au besoin.

Si le voyant orange/ les indicateurs sonores n'apparaissent pas dans les cing minutes,
ou si vous ne ressentez aucune chaleur, essayez de déplacer I'appareil aussi lentement
que possible sans arréter le mouvement. Les mouvements lents, circulaires et
constants sont plus efficaces que les mouvements rapides. Plus le mouvement est lent,
plus la zone de traitement chauffe rapidement.

Si le voyant orange s'allume immédiatement ou si vous ressentez une chaleur
excessive, sélectionnez un niveau de puissance inférieur.

Si le témoin lumineux orange et le témoin sonore n'apparaissent pas aprés 3

a 5 minutes, sélectionnez un niveau de puissance plus élevé. Si les indicateurs
n'apparaissent toujours pas aprés avoir augmenté le parameétre Puissance élevée,
essayez de déplacer I'appareil plus lentement, sans arréter le mouvement.
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DEPANNAGE

Ce chapitre décrit comment résoudre les problémes pouvant survenir lors de I'utilisation de
I'appareil TriPollar® Desire.

Si votre appareil TriPollar® Desire ne fonctionne pas, procédez comme suit avant de
contacter le centre de service:

e Assurez-vous que vous avez retiré le couvercle de protection de I'appareil.

e Assurez-vous que le cordon électrique est correctement connecté a l'appareil et que
I'adaptateur d'alimentation est fermement connecté.

e Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation et vérifiez que le voyant LED blanc s'allume.

e Assurez-vous que vous avez appliqué le gel de préparation TriPollar® conformément
aux instructions décrites dans ce manuel. L'appareil Tripollar® Desire ne fonctionne pas
correctement lorsque le gel de préparation n'est pas appliqué.

SERVICE CLIENT

Ce chapitre fournit les informations de contact du support client pour I'appareil Tripollar® Desire.

Pour le service, reportez-vous au magasin ou vous avez acheté |'appareil TriPollar® Desire ou visitez
notre site web a: www.tripollar.com. Lorsque vous contactez un centre de service local, préparez le
numéro de série de I'appareil. Le numéro de série se trouve sur le panneau supérieur de I'appareil.
La satisfaction du client est notre premiére priorité. Pour nous aider a vous fournir le meilleur soutien
possible, veuillez nous envoyer vos commentaires et suggestions. Les coordonnées sont fournies sur
la couverture arriére de ce manuel, ou vous pouvez nous contacter via notre site Web (voir ci-dessus).
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SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Ce chapitre présente les spécifications du systéme TriPollar® Desire.

TABLEAU 1
Spécifications techniques

Poids: 85gr
Dimensions physiques: H=146mmL=40mm|=58 mm
Fréquence RF TriPollar: 0.82/1/1.115 MHz

TABLEAU 2
Des conditions de fonctionnement

Température: +5°Ca+30°C
Humidité: 20RH a 80RH
Evaluation: 100 ~ 240V AC, 1.5A, 50/ 60Hz DC 8V 1,5 A

TABLEAU 3

Transport et stockage

Température: -10°Ca60°C
Humidité: MAX 95RH

TABLEAU 4
Sécurité électrique
L'alimentation est classée comme double isolation de classe Il
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ANNEXE

Cette annexe fournit la déclaration de matiéres dangereuses pour I'appareil TriPollar®
Desire.

Restriction de la déclaration de substances dangereuses

LE TABLEAU 5 EST CONFORME AUX DISPOSITIONS DE SJ / T 11364

. Substance dangereuse
Nom de la partie

PB HG cD CR®* PBB PBDE
DIODE X . . . . .
MOSFET X . . . . .
UK ACPIN X . . . . .
EU ACPIN X . . . . .
THERMISTANCE X . . . . .
AUTRES . . . . . .

x On indique que la substance dangereuse nommée contenue dans au moins un des
matériaux homogeénes utilisés pour ce composant peut étre au-dessus de l'exigence
limite de GB /T 26572. Les matériaux restreints sont utilisés conformément aux besoins
de fabrication. L'utilisation de tels matériaux n'a aucun impact sur la sécurité de I'appareil
et aucun effet nocif sur les utilisateurs de I'appareil. Cette déclaration est incluse
pour rappeler aux utilisateurs de I'appareil que I'appareil doit étre éliminé de
maniére raisonnable et conformément a la politique environnementale de votre
région.

e On indique que la substance dangereuse nommée contenue dans tous les matériaux
homogenes pour ce composant est inférieure a I'exigence limite de GB /T 26572.
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www.tripollar.com
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AVISO IMPORTANTE

© Pollogen Ltd. Todos los derechos reservados.
El disenoy las especificaciones técnicas estan sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso. Fabricado
por Pollogen Ltd. Tecnologia patentada.

Los nombres Pollogen y TriPollar son marcas comerciales registradas de Pollogen Ltd.

Todos los derechos de propiedad intelectual de esta publicacion pertenecen a Pollogen
Ltd. y estan protegidos por las leyes de derechos de autor aplicables y las disposiciones
de los tratados internacionales. Pollogen Ltd. retiene todos los derechos no otorgados
expresamente. Ninguna parte de esta publicacién puede reproducirse de ninguna forma
ni utilizarse para trabajos derivados sin la aprobacion previa por escrito de Pollogen Ltd.

Todas las demas marcas son propiedad de sus respectivos duefos. Otros nombres de
empresas y marcas de productos y servicios son marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales
registradas de sus respectivos propietarios.

SEGURIDAD

Importante: aseglrese de leer todo el manual del usuario antes de utilizar el producto.
Obedezca siempre todas las advertencias y precauciones. Asegurese de seguir todas las
precauciones de seguridad a continuacién cuando use el producto TriPollar® Desire.
Para obtener mas informacion sobre la tecnologia TriPollar, visite nuestro sitio web en
inglés en: www.tripollar.com

/\ (1) ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

TriPollar® Desire es un dispositivo eléctrico que debe usarse correctamente. Para reducir

el riesgo de lesiones por descarga eléctrica, siga todas las advertencias y precauciones

a continuacion:

¢ No toque el dispositivo si cae al agua. Desenchufe inmediatamente el aparato con las
manos secas.

¢ No coloque ni almacene el dispositivo cerca de una fuente de agua, como un fregadero
0 una banera.

¢ No sumerja el dispositivo en agua.

e Cuando esté enchufado, no deje el dispositivo desatendido.

e Antes de usar, asegUrese de que el sistema y su fuente de alimentacion no presenten
dafos visibles. No lo utilice si el cable de alimentacién estad dafado o el sistema esta
desmontado.

e Utilice el dispositivo solo con el cable de alimentacién y la fuente de alimentacion
suministrados.

e Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los nifos.

e AsegUrese de que sus manos estén completamente secas cuando utilice el dispositivo.
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e Apague el aparato, luego desenchufe la fuente de alimentacién del tomacorriente
después de su uso o antes de la limpieza y el mantenimiento.

e Use TriPollar® Preparation Gel durante el tratamiento de acuerdo con sus instrucciones
de uso.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

o Utilice este dispositivo sélo para el proposito para el que fue disefado, como se describe
en este manual.

e No use el dispositivo en los parpados, ojos cerrados, tiroides, labios, oidos, senos o
genitales.

e La sensacion al utilizar el dispositivo debe ser calida y agradable. Si siente alguna
molestia, deje de usarlo inmediatamente.

No seguir las instrucciones de este manual puede causar dafios o quemaduras
en la piel.

NO USE EL APARATO SI SE APLICA ALGUNA DE LAS SIGUIENTES CONDICIONES:

e Esmenor de 18 afios.

e Tiene un marcapasos o un desfibrilador interno.

e Tieneimplantes de metal en el 4rea de tratamiento, como hilos de oro. Esto no se aplica
a los empastes o implantes dentales, que no son un problema.

e Actualmente tiene cancer o antecedentes de cancer, especialmente cancer de piel o
lunares premalinicos.

e Tiene condiciones concomitantes graves, como problemas cardiacos.

e Estd embarazada o amamantando.

e Tiene una enfermedad autoinmune o un sistema inmunolégico debilitado debido
a enfermedades inmunosupresoras como el SIDA, o estd usando medicamentos
inmunosupresores.

e Tiene una enfermedad estimulada por el calor, como herpes simple recurrente (en el
area tratada).

e Tiene una afeccion cutanea activa en el area tratada, como llagas, psoriasis, eccema o
erupcion.

e Tiene antecedentes de cicatrices queloides, cicatrices anormales o piel fragil.

e Hatenido una cirugia, rejuvenecimiento con laser o una exfoliacién quimica profunda en
el drea tratada en los Ultimos tres meses o alin se encuentra en recuperacion completa.

e Tienes cargas permanentes en la zona tratada.

Si tiene rellenos cutaneos temporales en el area tratada, consulte a su médico antes
de usar el dispositivo.

e Le han administrado Botox en el 4rea tratada en los Ultimos tres meses.

e Tiene lesiones sospechosas en la zona tratada.

e Actualmente estd usando medicamentos, preparados a base de hierbas, vitaminas o
complementos alimenticios que pueden hacer que la piel se vuelva quebradiza o seca.
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POSIBLES EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS

Los siguientes efectos secundarios son raros. Sin embargo, si ocurren, generalmente
son temporales. Si aparece alguna de las siguientes condiciones y dura mas de 24 horas
después del tratamiento, consulte a su médico:

* Dolor
¢ Dano a la textura natural de la piel (costras, ampollas, quemaduras, piel fragil, hematomas)
¢ Dolores de cabeza leves

Para otros procedimientos cosméticos o si no esta seguro de los posibles efectos secundarios,
consulte a su médico antes de usar el dispositivo.

PRESENTACION DE TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE

Este capitulo presenta el producto TriPollar® Desire y describe sus componentes.

VISION GENERAL

TriPollar® Desire: la préxima generacion de tratamientos domésticos Turbo RF

TriPollar® Desire presenta la Ultima tecnologia de RF (radiofrecuencia) en la comodidad
de su hogar. Basado en la revolucionaria tecnologia TriPollar® Multi-RF, TriPollar® Desire
afecta todas las capas de la dermis de manera uniforme para un tratamiento mas rapido,
mas seguro, mas especifico y efectivo. Proporciona resultados estéticos de nivel profesional
que son inmediatamente visibles y duraderos. TriPollar Desire alcanza rapidamente la
temperatura efectiva gracias a su exclusiva funcién Turbo. Con esta caracteristica Unica,
un tratamiento mas corto siempre tendria los mejores resultados. Los usuarios de TriPollar®
Desire disfrutan de los beneficios combinados de un gel Unico que asegura la entrega de
energia de RF enfocada en las capas correctas de la dermis utilizando los electrodos de
nuevo disefio. Un sensor de temperatura exclusivo e innovador garantiza un tratamiento
eficaz y seguro al tiempo que estimula la actividad de la piel que acelera la produccion
natural de colageno, la proteina responsable de la textura suave y flexible de la piel.
El uso regular de TriPollar® Desire de acuerdo con su protocolo de tratamiento retrasa
eficazmente los signos del envejecimiento.
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EL KIT DESIRE TRIPOLLAR®

El kit TriPollar® DESIRE contiene los siguientes componentes:

1.

2.

KIT DESIRE TRIPOLLAR® (FIG.1)

DISPOSITIVO DESIRE TRIPOLLAR® (FIG. 2)

FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION Y CABLE DESIRE TRIPOLLAR® (FIG. 3)
ADAPTADORES TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE SOCKET (FIG.4)

GEL DE PREPARACION TRIPOLLAR® (FIG. 5)

Una vez que se abre el envase, el gel se puede usar hasta 12 meses después del primer uso.
Importante: se recomienda realizar una prueba de parche 24 horas antes del primer uso.
Consulte la pagina 41 para obtener mas detalles.

MANUAL DEL USUARIO Y POLITICA DE GARANTIA DE TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE (FIG.6)

IRI

POLLAR

DESIRE

FIG.1

 E—

Manual de
usuario y
garantia

internacional

FIG.2 FIG.3 FIG.4 FIG.5 FIG.6
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USANDO TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE

Este capitulo describe el dispositivo TriPollar® Desire y como usarlo.
EL DISPOSITIVO DESIRE TRIPOLLAR®

TriPollar® Desire es un dispositivo de renovacion y rejuvenecimiento facial. El
dispositivo se utiliza para aumentar y acelerar la produccion de coldgeno en la piel
para un efecto rejuvenecedor.

TriPollar® Desire concentra el calor en lo profundo de la dermis de su piel, como se
muestra a continuacion.

1. CABEZA TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE TRATAMIENTO

2. EPIDERMIS

3. DERMIS

4. TRIPOLLAR® DESIRE POWER ESTA
PROFUNDAMENTE CONCENTRADO EN DERMIS

5. HYPODERM

4 .
6. EL CALOR ES INDUCIDO HOMOGENEAMENTE A

TRAVES DE DERMIS
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LA FIGURA 8 MUESTRA LOS COMPONENTES INCLUYENDO LA UNIDAD DESIRE TRIPOLLAR®

1. EL CUERPO DEL APARATO

2. EL CABEZAL DE TRATAMIENTO

3. ELELECTRODO

4. EL SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA

5. EL PANEL DE CONTROL

6. LA CONEXION AL SUMINISTRO
ELECTRICO

7. LA LUZ INDICADORA NARANJA

8. ELBOTON DE ENCENDIDO /
APAGADO

9. RFBAJA

10. RF MOYEN

11. RF ELEVE

12. LA CUBIERTA PROTECTORA
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ANTES DE QUE EMPIECES

Antes de usar el dispositivo TriPollar® Desire, haga lo siguiente.

w N =

~

. Abrala caja que contiene el dispositivo y retire el dispositivo y su fuente de alimentacién.
. Inserte el adaptador en la ranura de la fuente de alimentacion (Fig.9)

. Empuje y gire ligeramente el adaptador en la ranura de la PS, hasta que “encaje”

firmemente y no se pueda quitar facilmente (Fig. 10).

Conecte la fuente de alimentacion al dispositivo (Fig.11)

. Enchufe la fuente de alimentacién a una toma de corriente (Fig.12)

. Saque el gel de preparacion TriPollar® de su caja.

Importante: antes de usar el dispositivo por primera vez, se recomienda realizar

una prueba de parche 24 horas antes del primer uso. Para hacer esto, aplique una
pequena cantidad de TriPollar® Preparation Gel en el interior del brazo y trate el area
con el dispositivo TriPollar® Desire. Aseglrese de que la piel no tenga una reaccion
negativa al gel o al tratamiento.

Retire la cubierta protectora del dispositivo.

Ahora esta listo para tratar su piel con TriPollar® Desire, como se describe en
la pagina 42.

)

FIG.9

FIG.10
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TRATA TU PIEL
Para tratar su piel con el dispositivo TriPollar® Desire:
1. Limpiary secar la zona tratada.

2. Aplique una capa muy fina y uniforme de TriPollar® Preparation Gel sobre toda el area a
tratar. Este gel debe usarse durante toda la sesion de tratamiento. Su piel puede sentir una
sensacion de calor al aplicar el gel.

w

. Encienda el dispositivo presionando el boton de encendido (Fig.13). Asegurese de que
se encienda la luz blanca.
Consejo: una pulsacion larga del botén de encendido apaga el dispositivo.

IS

. Seleccione el nivel de potencia (bajo / medio / alto) que mas le convenga. Cuando el LED
blanco muestra solo una luz encendida (Fig. 14), el dispositivo esta funcionando a bajo nivel
de potencia. Puede presionar el boton de encendido nuevamente para cambiar al nivel de
potencia (Fig. 15, Fig. 16), los LED blancos se iluminaran segun el nivel elegido.

o _oF

ENCENDIDO/APAGADO RF BAJO RF MEDIO RF ELEVADO

FIG.13 FIG.14 FIG.15 FIG.16

Important: lors de votre premiere séance de traitement, nous vous
recommandons d'utiliser le parametre Faible puissance puis d'ajuster le niveau
de puissance en fonction de la tolérance de votre peau pour les traitements
ultérieurs.

Tratamiento:
5. Divida el rostro en 3 areas de tratamiento opcionales (Fig.17):
e Mejilla derecha
e Mejilla izquierda
* Frente
6. Coloque el dispositivo sobre su piel, asegurese de aplicar una ligera presién para asegurar

un contacto completo entre los electrodos y la piel, luego comience a mover el dispositivo
lentamente con un movimiento circular.

7. Unavez que el dispositivo se coloca sobre la piel, se inicia el Turbo RF. Turbo RF se iniciara una
vez al inicio del tratamiento o si se elige un nuevo nivel (RF baja, RF media, RF alta).

Importante: asegurese de mover constantemente el dispositivo lentamente
sobre la piel para garantizar un calentamiento adecuado del 4rea tratada. No deje el
dispositivo en el mismo lugar sin moverlo.
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8. Una vez que se enciende la luz naranja seguida de un pitido, ha alcanzado la temperatura
6ptima. Continte con el mismo movimiento circular lento durante unos momentos y luego
expanda gradualmente sus movimientos para cubrir un 4rea de tratamiento mas grande.
Continte con esta técnica cubriendo toda el 4rea de tratamiento, asegurandose de que la
luz &mbar se ilumine tanto como sea posible durante el tratamiento.

9. Continte trabajando sobre toda el drea de tratamiento con un movimiento circular lento
durante 3-4 minutos. Asegurese de mantener un calentamiento uniforme mientras cubre toda
el drea de tratamiento. El tratamiento se puede completar con movimientos de “elevacion”
de la mandibula hacia las mejillas (Figura 19).

10. Una vez que haya completado el drea de tratamiento, puede pasar a la siguiente area de
tratamiento repitiendo los pasos del 6 al 9.

AREAS DE
TRATAMIENTO

FIG.17 FIG.19

11. Debido al resultado natural del tratamiento, la piel puede presentar enrojecimiento (eritema)
y una ligera hinchazon de la piel (edema) en la zona de tratamiento. Ambos deberian
desaparecer al poco tiempo.

12. Presione el boton de encendido durante dos segundos para apagar el dispositivo.
13. Desenchufe la fuente de alimentacion del tomacorriente.

14. Quite suavemente el gel de preparacion TriPollar® de su piel y lavese la cara. Puede aplicar
crema hidratante si lo desea.

15. Limpie los electrodos del instrumento con un pafo himedo o una toalla de papel y cubra la
boquilla del instrumento con su cubierta protectora.

Advertencia: No sumerja el dispositivo TriPollar® Desire bajo el agua.



MECANISMO DE SEGURIDAD:

El mecanismo automaético de optimizacién de temperatura del dispositivo protege el

piel por sobrecalentamiento. Cuando la piel alcanza la temperatura maxima, la fuente
de alimentacion se apaga automaticamente. La indicacién es: los indicadores de nivel de

potencia se apagan.

El dispositivo vuelve a encender automéaticamente la fuente de alimentaciéon cuando la

temperatura de la piel desciende por debajo de la temperatura maxima.

Importante:

La luz naranja se enciende cuando la temperatura de la piel en el drea de tratamiento se

calienta lo suficiente.

DESCRIPCION

El dispositivo esta encendido / luces bajo RF
El dispositivo esta encendido / nivel medio RF
El dispositivo esta encendido / RF alta
Temperatura 6ptima alcanzada

Proteccion contra sobrecalentamiento

ESTADO DEL LED

1 luce blanca

2 luces blancas

3 luces blancas

Luz naranja constante

Los LED blancos se apagan + luz
ambar constante
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PAUTAS DE TRATAMIENTO RECOMENDADAS

Se recomiendan las siguientes pautas de tratamiento para el uso del dispositivo TriPollar®
Desire:

El tratamiento de todo el rostro tarda de 12 a 15 minutos. Para tiempos de
procesamiento mas cortos, concéntrese en ciertas areas de interés. Los tiempos de
procesamiento difieren para cada persona.

Para obtener mejores resultados, use el dispositivo TriPollar® Desire 2-3 veces por
semana durante un periodo de 6-8 semanas.

Asegurese de dejar al menos un dia entre tratamientos en la misma area de
tratamiento.

Para mantener resultados a largo plazo después de completar el ciclo completo de
tratamientos, recomendamos usar su dispositivo TriPollar® Desire de 2 a 4 veces al
mes 0 segun sea necesario.

Si los indicadores de luz &mbar / sonido no aparecen en cinco minutos, o si no siente
ningun calor, intente mover el dispositivo lo mas lentamente posible sin detener el
movimiento. Los movimientos lentos, circulares y constantes son mas efectivos que los
movimientos rapidos. Cuanto mas lento sea el movimiento, mas rapido se calienta el
area de tratamiento.

Sila luz naranja se enciende inmediatamente o si siente un calor excesivo, seleccione
un nivel de potencia mas bajo.

Sila luz indicadora naranja y el zumbador no aparecen después de 3 a 5 minutos,
seleccione un nivel de potencia mas alto. Si los indicadores aiin no aparecen después
de aumentar la configuracion de Alta potencia, intente mover el dispositivo mas
lentamente, sin detener el movimiento.
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Este capitulo describe como resolver los problemas que pueden surgir al usar el dispositivo
TriPollar® Desire.

Si su dispositivo TriPollar® Desire no funciona, haga lo siguiente antes de comunicarse
con el centro de servicio:

e Asegurese de haber quitado la cubierta protectora del dispositivo.

e Asegurese de que el cable de alimentacién esté conectado correctamente al dispositivo y
que el adaptador de alimentacion esté bien conectado.

e Presione el boton de encendido y verifique que el indicador LED blanco se encienda.

e Asegurese de haber aplicado el gel de preparacién TriPollar® de acuerdo con las instrucciones
descritas en este manual. El dispositivo Tripollar® Desire no funciona correctamente cuando
no se aplica el gel de preparacion.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE

Este capitulo proporciona informacién de contacto de soporte al cliente para el dispositivo Tripollar® Desire.

Para obtener servicio, consulte la tienda donde compro el dispositivo TriPollar® Desire o visite nuestro
sitio web en: www.tripollar.com. Cuando se comunique con un centro de servicio local, tenga a
mano el nimero de serie del dispositivo. El nimero de serie se puede encontrar en el panel superior del
dispositivo. La satisfaccion del cliente es nuestra primera prioridad. Para ayudarnos a brindarle el mejor
soporte posible, envienos sus comentarios y sugerencias. Los detalles de contacto se proporcionan
en la contraportada de este manual, o puede contactarnos a través de nuestro sitio web (ver arriba).
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ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Este capitulo presenta las especificaciones del sistema TriPollar® Desire.

TABLA 1

Especificaciones técnicas

Peso: 85gr
Dimensiones fisicas: H=146 mmL=40mm|=58 mm
Frecuencia de RF TriPollar: 0.82/1/1.115 MHz

TABLA 2
Condiciones de operacion

Temperatura: +5°Ca+30°C
Humedad: 20RH a 80RH
Clasificacion: 100 ~ 240V CA, 1,5 A, 50/60HzCC 8V 1,5 A

TABLA 3

Transporte y almacenamiento

Temperatura: -10°Ca60°C
Humedad: MAX 95RH

TABLA 4

Seguridad ELECTRICA
La fuente de alimentacion esta clasificada como clase Il con doble aislamiento
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ANEXO

Este apéndice proporciona la declaracion de materiales peligrosos para el dispositivo
TriPollar® Desire.

Restriccion de la declaracion de sustancias peligrosas

CUADRO 5 CUMPLE CON LAS DISPOSICIONES DE SJ / T 11364

Nombre de la Substancia peligrosa

parte PB HG CcD IGRES PBB PBDE
DIODE X . . . . .
MOSFET X . . . . .
UK ACPIN X . . . . .
EU ACPIN X . . . 0 .
TERMISTOR X . . . . .
OTRO . . . 0 . .

x Se indica que la sustancia peligrosa mencionada contenida en al menos uno de los
materiales homogéneos utilizados para ese componente puede estar por encima del
requisito limite de GB /T 26572. Los materiales restringidos se utilizan de acuerdo con
las necesidades de fabricacion. El uso de dichos materiales no tiene ninguin impacto en
la seguridad del dispositivo y no tiene efectos nocivos para los usuarios del dispositivo.
Esta declaracion se incluye para recordar a los usuarios del dispositivo que el
dispositivo debe desecharse de manera razonable y de acuerdo con la politica
ambiental de su region.

¢ Se informa que la sustancia peligrosa mencionada contenida en todos los materiales
homogéneos para este componente es menor que el requisito limite de GB /T 26572.
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